

Sewa Singh & Ors. vs. Gurdev Kaur & Ors.

RFA No.36 of 2024

10.10.2025 Present: Mr. Sanket Sankhyan, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Dixit Sahotra, Advocate vice Mr.Pankaj Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondents No.1, 2(i) to 2(vi), 3(a) to 3(c), 4 & 5.

Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.6(i) to 6(vi), 6(viii) & 6(x).

Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.7/State.

CMP No.24367 of 2025

No reply to the application is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants/respondents and have no objection, in case the same is allowed.

Heard. In view of the averments made in the application, which are duly supported with the affidavit of one of the applicant namely Hari Singh, the present application is allowed and the name of deceased respondent No.6(vii) Avdesh Kaur, is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

RFA No.36 of 2024

Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of two weeks.

List on 04.11.2025.

In the meanwhile, Power of attorney on behalf of
LRs No.3(a) to 3(c) be also filed.

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

October 10, 2025
(reena)